
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee E 
 

Friday, 10 November 2017 at 10.00 am 
Lowman Room 

 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr R J Chesterton  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr L D Taylor  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of substitution (if any). 
 

2   CHAIRMAN   
 
To elect a Chairman for the Sub Committee. 
 

3   A HEARING TO CONSIDER A REQUEST TO SHOW AN 
UNCLASSIFIED FILM  (Pages 3 - 52) 
 
The Council has received a request to classify a short film which is to be 
shown in the district. This is a requirement of the Council because the 
film has not been classified by the British Board of Film Classification 
(BBFC).  

It is recommended that the Sub-Committee view the film, and in 
consideration of the information within the report, classify the movie with 
the appropriate rating.  
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

2 November 2017 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Julia Stuckey 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Julia Stuckey on: 
Tel: 01884 234209 
E-Mail: jstuckey@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
10 NOVEMBER 2017 
   
         
A HEARING TO CONSIDER A REQUEST TO SHOW AN UNCLASSIFIED FILM 
 

 
Cabinet Member(s):  Colin Slade 
Responsible Officer: Tom Keating, Lead Licensing Officer 
 
 
Reason for Report: The Council has received a request to classify a short film which is to be 
shown in the district. This is a requirement of the Council because the film has not been 
classified by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC).  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Sub-Committee view the film, and in 
consideration of the information in this report, classify the movie with the appropriate 
rating.  
 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: N/A 
 
Financial Implications: The potential cost of defending an appeal in the courts. 
 
Legal Implications: The applicant has a right of appeal if he is unhappy with the decision 
made. 
 
Risk Assessment: In the event of a successful appeal the Council could be liable for costs. 
Arriving at the most appropriate film classification is an important judgment. Placing a film 
in an inappropriate classification may expose children to harm or conversely, artificially 
restrict a viewing audience for whom the content is acceptable. Guidance on managing this 
risk is given in the body of the report and the attached Annexes. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: The general public sector equality duty within the Equality Act 
2010 has overarching application and requires public bodes to have due regard to the need 
to: 
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity within and between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
When carrying out any of its functions, the Council must comply with this duty. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 2 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 deals with the exhibition of films as ‘regulated 
entertainment’. This means that when a film is shown to entertain an audience and 
either takes place in the presence of a public audience or, if in private, with a charge 
made with a view to profit, the activity is licensable. As a result, the premises will 
need to hold a Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate or a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN).  

 
1.2 Additionally, a community premises can now benefit from an exemption in specific 

situations which means that they can show films without requiring a Premises 
Licence, Club Premises Certificate or a TEN.  

 
 1.3 When a film is shown in a premises which has a Premise Licence, Club Premises 

Certificate or is a premises considered ‘exempt’ (i.e. a community premises), the 
following condition applies: 

  
No children shall be admitted to the exhibition of any film unless they have reached 
the age specified in the British Board of Film Classification (“BBFC”) Certificate, or the 
Classification issued by the Licensing Authority. 

 
1.4 The majority of commercial films are classified by the BBFC who essentially rate films 

on behalf of Local Authorities, with the Local Authority then licensing premises to 
show films under the Licensing Act 2003. However, on some occasions people 
request that a film is classified by the Local Authority.  

 
1.5 In this particular case, the film is a relatively small scale, local affair and the cost of 

having the film classified by the BBFC is prohibitive. As a result, the applicant has 
requested that the Local Authority classify the film.  
 

2.0 REQUEST TO CONSIDER 
 
2.1 Mr Dominic Lee has requested the Sub-Committee classify the film ‘Fort Box’, which 

involved members of the Crediton community. The Licensing Team have requested 
some additional information from Mr Lee and the following has been provided: 

 
 Running time 
 

Approximately 15 minutes 
 
 Synopsis of film 
 
 10 year old James enjoys creating cardboard models with his Mum such as rocket 

ships and cars. Mum has plans for their biggest cardboard creation yet - a massive 
box fort. When Mum is taken ill it is left to James, Dad and the local community to 
help bring the fort to life. 

 

Page 4



 3 

The parts of the film likely to cause concern 
 
 A main character dies which might be upsetting for any younger children. 
 
 Intended audience 
 

Families with children aged 8/9 or over, adults and those who have followed the films 
progress. 

  
Expected certificate 
 

‘U’ or ‘PG’. 
 
2.2 More information on classifications is given in Section 4 of this report. 
 
2.3 The Lead Licensing Officer has already viewed the film and can confirm that the 

synopsis is accurate. 
 
3.0 CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 When considering the classification of a film, the Sub-Committee must have regard 

to the Licensing Act 2003, which requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its 
functions with a view to promoting the 4 Licensing Objectives, which are: 

 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance and 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
3.2 The most relevant objective in relation to this hearing is the Protection of Children 

from harm. 
 
3.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have regard to its 

Licensing Policy Statement and Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act. A 
copy of both of these documents will be available at the hearing. 

 
3.4 Paragraph 3.5 of the Licensing Policy covers the Protection of Children from Harm. 

The Policy does not currently cover the classification of films in detail and this will be 
reviewed by the Licensing Team in due course.  

 
3.5 Section 182 Guidance issued under the Licensing Act contains some information 

which is particularly relevant to this decision and this is highlighted below: 
  
3.6 The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from moral, 

psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting children from the 
harms associated directly with alcohol consumption but also wider harms such as 
exposure to strong language and sexual expletives (for example, in the context of 

Page 5



 4 

exposure to certain films or adult entertainment). Licensing authorities must also 
consider the need to protect children from sexual exploitation when undertaking 
licensing functions. (Paragraph 2.22) 

 
3.7 The 2003 Act provides that where a premises licence or club premises certificate 

authorises the exhibition of a film, it must include a condition requiring the admission 
of children to films to be restricted in accordance with recommendations given either 
by a body designated under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984 specified in 
the licence (currently only the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC)) or by the 
licensing authority itself. (Paragraph 10.59) 

 
4.0 BRITISH BOARD OF FILM CLASSIFICATION (BBFC) 
 
4.1 In terms of guidance on how to classify a film, it is recommended that the Sub-

Committee use ‘The British Board of Film Classification Guidelines’. A copy of this 
document is attached as Annex 1. 

 
4.2 The classifications are listed and categorised as: 
 
 U Universal – Suitable for all 
 

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, although it is 
impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. U films should be set 
within a positive framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 
violence, threat or horror. 
 
PG Parental Guidance – General viewing, but some scenes may be unsuitable for 
young children 

  
A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older. Unaccompanied 
children of any age may watch, but parents are advised to consider whether the 
content may upset younger, or more sensitive, children. 
 
12A/12 – Suitable for 12 years and over 
 
Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that is not 
generally suitable for children aged under 12. 
 
No one younger than 12 may see a 12A film in a cinema unless accompanied by an 
adult. Adults planning to take a child under 12 to view a 12A film should consider 
whether the film is suitable for that child. No one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 
12 rated video work. 
 
15 – Suitable only for 15 years and over 
 
No one younger than 15 may see a 15 film in a cinema. No one younger than 15 may 
rent or buy a 15 rated video work. 

Page 6



 5 

 
18 – Suitable only for adults 
 
No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. No one younger than 18 
may rent or buy an 18 rated video work. 
 
R18 - To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or supplied only in licensed sex 
shops, and to adults only. 
 
The R18 category is a special and legally-restricted classification primarily for explicit 
works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films may only be 
shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may be supplied to 
adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be supplied by mail 
order. 

 
5.0  PROCESS AND DECISION MAKING 
 
5.1 The film is viewable online and Mr Lee has provided the Licensing Team with a 

private link and the password. This link and password has been sent to the Sub-
Committee for them to view the film prior to the hearing itself. It is a relatively short 
film (15 minutes) so it is recommended that at the hearing, the Sub-Committee 
adjourn to watch the movie again before finally considering its classification.  

 
5.2 In order to assist the Sub-Committee further, Annex 2 contains a table listing the 

things they may like to consider for each appropriate age rating (up to 15). This is 
based on the BBFC guidelines for trailers which are considered a useful starting 
point. 

 
6.0 OPTIONS 
 
6.1 The Sub-Committee have the following options: 
 

(1) Approve the film for all ages 
 

(2) Approve the film but with an age classification 
 
(3) Refuse to give approval for the film to be shown. 

 
6.2 The Sub-Committee must give clear reasons for the decision that they make.   
 
7.0 TIMESCALES 
 
7.1 Members are asked to make their decision on the day of the hearing. 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



G
u

id
el

in
es

Page 9



Page 10



Introduction 2

Guiding Principles 3

General Classification Considerations 4

Specific Classification Considerations  5

Other Matters 8

The Classification Categories 12

U 15

PG 16

12A/12 19

15 20

18 23

R18 24

Advice Viewings 26

Intervention 27

Appeals 29

Engagement with the Public 30

Feedback 33

Annexe 34 

Page 11



2

The British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) 
is an independent, non-governmental, not-
for-profit, co-regulatory body.  We are funded 
through fees charged to those who submit 
films and video works for classification.  

We classify:
•  films, trailers and advertisements on behalf 

of local authorities who license cinemas 

•  video works under the Video Recordings  
Act 1984  

•  video works which are distributed over the 
internet under a voluntary, self-regulatory 
service

•   commercial and internet content distributed 
via mobile networks under a voluntary,  
self-regulatory service

Our Classification Guidelines follow  
extensive public consultation, as well as  
other research, expert advice and our 
accumulated experience over many years.  
The Guidelines, and our practice in applying 
them, pay particular attention to changes 
in public taste, attitudes and concerns, and 
changes in the law.  They also take account 
of new evidence from research or expert 
sources.  The Guidelines are reviewed 
periodically, and how we apply them is 
reviewed when necessary.

We take responsibility for the Guidelines and 
for their interpretation. This responsibility is 
subject to normal considerations of fairness 
and reasonableness.

Here, and throughout the Guidelines, 
video works are taken to include films and 
programmes released on DVD or Blu-ray, 
or distributed by means of download or 
streaming on the internet.   

The Guidelines cannot be a comprehensive 
account of everything that may at any time 
be of concern. If issues arise which are not 
specifically covered here, they will be dealt 
with by us on their merits and in line with  
the standards expressed and implied in  
these Guidelines.  The Guidelines are not a 
legal document and should be interpreted  
in the spirit of what is intended as well as in 
the letter. 

We will provide guidance on the 
interpretation of these Guidelines on request. 

Introduction

Page 12



3

Our guiding principles are: 
•   to protect children and vulnerable adults 

from potentially harmful or otherwise 
unsuitable media content

•  to empower consumers, particularly parents 
and those with responsibility for children, to 
make informed v
[...]
sight. 

Twitter 
We regularly update our Twitter account,  
@BBFC, with BBFC news and the latest film 
and video classifications.

Newsletters 
We produce regular newsletters for the 
industry, for those involved in education and 
for the general public.  These give details 
about recent BBFC classification decisions as 
well as our resources, workshops and events.  
To sign up for any of the newsletters visit 
www.bbfc.co.uk. 

Podcasts 
We produce themed podcasts which  
feature guest interviews, discussion of  
recent decisions and current classification 
issues.  The podcasts can be downloaded  
from the website.  

Page 42



33

We welcome all feedback, 
whether positive or negative, 
and any comments can be sent 
to feedback@bbfc.co.uk, or in 
writing to the Director’s Office, 
BBFC, 3 Soho Square, London, 
W1D 3HD.  

For further details see the 
‘Contact Us’ page on  
www.bbfc.co.uk

Feedback

Page 43



34

Legal Considerations
The following legislation is not listed according to 
chronology or importance. Instead, it reflects a useful 
way of explaining the structure of the legal framework 
that applies to our work.

The Licensing Act 2003 – England and Wales
Cinemas (Northern Ireland) (Order 1991) –  
Northern Ireland
Cinemas Act 1985 – Scotland
Cinemas require a licence from the local authority 
in which they operate.  The licence must include a 
condition requiring the admission of children (anyone 
under 18) to any film to be restricted in accordance 
with our recommendations or those of the licensing 
authority.  One of the key reasons for the licensing 
requirement is the protection of children, including 
from potentially harmful content in films.

The Video Recordings Act 1984
Video works (including films, TV programmes and 
some video games) which are supplied on a disc, 
tape or any other device capable of storing data 
electronically must have a BBFC classification unless 
they fall within the definition of an exempted work. 

When considering
[...]
hreatens a person’s life

•  results, or is likely to result, in serious injury to a 
person’s anus, breasts or genitals

•  involves sexual interference with a human corpse

•  involves bestiality 

In Scotland, the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, 
includes as “extreme” for the purpose “an act which 
takes or threatens a person’s life” and “rape or other 
non-consensual penetrative activity”.

Works we classify under the Video Recordings Act are 
excluded from the scope of the offence across the UK.

The Protection of Children Act 1978 –  
England and Wales
Protection of Children (Northern Ireland) 
Order 1978 – Northern Ireland 
Civic Government (Scotland)  
Act 1982 – Scotland
It is illegal to make, distribute, show or possess 
indecent photographs or pseudo-photographs of a 
child.  It is also illegal to make, distribute, show or 
possess indecent images of children which have been 
derived from a photograph or pseudo-photograph 
(for example, by tracing). Offences relating to the 
possession of such images are contained within 
the Criminal Justice Act 1988 (England, Wales and 
Scotland), and the Criminal Justice (Evidence, Etc.) 
(Northern Ireland) Order 1988. A child is defined as a 
person under the age of 18.

The Coroners and Justice Act 2009 – 
England, Northern Ireland and Wales
The Criminal Justice and Licensing Act  
2010 - Scotland
It is illegal to be in possession of a prohibited 
image of a child.  A prohibited image of a child is 
a non-photographic or non-pseudo-photographic 
image which is pornographic and grossly offensive, 
disgusting, or otherwise of an obscene character, and 
which focuses solely or principally on a child’s genitals 
or anal region, or which portrays specified sexual 
acts by, of, or in the presence of a child, including 
masturbation, oral sex or penetration, including sexual 
acts with animals.  A child is defined as being under 
18 and an image of a child or other person can include 
imaginary representations.  Works we classify under 
the Video Recordings Act are excluded from the scope 
of the offence unless images have been extracted from 
such works for the purpose of sexual arousal.

The Sexual Offences Act 2003 
It is illegal to expose oneself with intent to cause alarm 
or distress – this offence augments the common law 
misdemeanour of indecent exposure.  The Act also 
prohibits a person recording the private act of another, 
where the intention of the recording is for the sexual 
gratification of himself or a third party and where the 
recorded party has not consented to so being filmed.   

The Public Order Act 1986 – England, 
Scotland and Wales
The Public Order (Northern Ireland)  
Order 1987 – Northern Ireland
It is illegal to distribute, show or play to the public 
a recording of visual images or sounds which are 
threatening, abusive or insulting if the intention is 

Page 45



36

to stir up racial hatred or hatred on the grounds of 
sexual orientation, or if racial hatred or hatred on the 
grounds of sexual orientation is likely to be stirred 
up. It is also illegal to distribute, show or play to the 
public a recording of visual images or sounds which are 
threatening if the intention is to stir up religious hatred.

In Northern Ireland the relevant group of persons 
may be defined not only by colour, race, nationality or 
ethnic or national origins, but also by “religious belief” 
or “sexual orientation” or “disability”.

In Scotland, the communication of material that is 
threatening and is intended to stir up hatred on 
religious grounds is an offence under the Offensive 
Behaviour at Football and Threatening Communications 
(Scotland) Act 2012.

The Cinematograph Films  
(Animals) Act 1937
It is illegal to show any scene “organised or directed” 
for the purposes of the film that involves actual cruelty 
to animals. This Act applies to the exhibition of films in 
public cinemas but we also apply the same test to video 
works. For the purposes of this legis
[...]
to be 
acceptable 

15 

 

Theme  While problematic themes may be present, their treatment must be sensitive and 
appropriate for young children. 

U 
 

 Where more serious issues are featured (for example, domestic violence) nothing in their 
treatment should condone unacceptable behaviour. 

PG 
 

 Mature themes are acceptable, but their treatment must be suitable for young teenagers. 12A/12  

 No theme is prohibited, provided the treatment is appropriate for 15 year olds. 15  

Violence  Mild violence only. Occasional mild threat or menace only. U  

 Moderate violence, without detail, may be allowed, if justified by its context (for example, 
history, comedy or fantasy). 

PG 
 

 Moderate violence is allowed but should not dwell on detail.  

 There should be no emphasis on injuries or blood, but occasional gory moments may be 
permitted if justified by the context. Sexual violence may only be implied or briefly and 
discreetly indicated, and must have a strong contextual justification 

12A/12 

 

P
age 50



 Violence may be strong but should not dwell on the infliction of pain or injury. 

 The strongest gory images are unlikely to be acceptable. Strong sadistic or sexualised 
violence is also unlikely to be acceptable. 

 There may be detailed verbal references to sexual violence but any portrayal of sexual 
violence must be discreet and have a strong contextual justification. 

15 

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 A HEARING TO CONSIDER A REQUEST TO SHOW AN UNCLASSIFIED FILM
	Annex 1 - BBFC Classification Guidelines
	Annex 2 - BBFC Film Classification




Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing Sub-Committee E – 10 November 2017 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE E held on 10 
November 2017 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors  

R J Chesterton, Mrs G Doe and L D Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) D R Coren 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Kathryn Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and 

Monitoring Officer), Thomas Keating (Lead Licensing 
Officer) and Julia Stuckey (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no apologies given. 
 

2 CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Mrs G Doe be elected Chairman of the Sub Committee for the 
meeting. 
 
Cllr G Doe then took the Chair. 
 

3 A HEARING TO CONSIDER A REQUEST TO SHOW AN UNCLASSIFIED FILM  
 
Consideration was given to a report * of the Lead Licensing Officer relating to an 
application that had been received to classify a short film which was to be shown in 
the district. This was a requirement of the Council because the film has not been 
classified by the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC). 
 
The Licensing Sub Committee decided that the meeting should be heard in public 
session. 
 
There were no interests to declare. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the contents of the report making reference to 
the following: 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 dealt with the exhibition of films as ‘regulated entertainment’. 
This meant that when a film was shown to entertain an audience and either took 
place in the presence of a public audience or, if in private, with a charge made with a 
view to profit, the activity was licensable. As a result, the premises would need to 
hold a Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate or a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN).  
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee E – 10 November 2017 2 

Additionally, a community premises could now benefit from an exemption in specific 
situations which meant that they could show films without requiring a Premises 
Licence, Club Premises Certificate or a TEN.  
 
When a film was shown in a premises which had a Premise Licence, Club Premises 
Certificate or was a premises considered ‘exempt’ (i.e. a community premises), the 
following condition applied: 
  
No children shall be admitted to the exhibition of any film unless they have reached 
the age specified in the British Board of Film Classification (“BBFC”) Certificate, or 
the Classification issued by the Licensing Authority. 
 
The majority of commercial films were classified by the British Board of Film 
Classification (BBFC) who essentially rated films on behalf of Local Authorities, with 
the Local Authority then licensing premises to show films under the Licensing Act 
2003. However, on some occasions people requested that a film be classified by the 
Local Authority.  
 
In this particular case, the film was a relatively small scale, local affair and the cost of 
having the film classified by the BBFC was prohibitive. As a result, the applicant had 
requested that the Local Authority classify the film.  
 
The applicant had requested the Sub-Committee classify the film ‘Fort Box’, which 
involved members of the Crediton community. The Licensing Team had requested 
some additional information from him and the following had been provided: 
 
Running time 
 
Approximately 15 minutes 
 
Synopsis of film 
 
10 year old James enjoys creating cardboard models with his Mum such as rocket 
ships and cars. Mum has plans for their biggest cardboard creation yet - a massive 
box fort. When Mum is taken ill it is left to James, Dad and the local community to 
help bring the fort to life. 
 
The parts of the film likely to cause concern 
 
A main character dies which might be upsetting for any younger children. 
 
Intended audience 
 
Families with children aged 8/9 or over, adults and those who have followed the films 
progress. 
  
Expected certificate 
 
‘U’ or ‘PG’. 
 
The officer reminded members that when considering the classification of a film, they 
must have regard to the Licensing Act 2003, which required the Licensing Authority 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee E – 10 November 2017 3 

to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the 4 Licensing Objectives, which 
were: 
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The Prevention of Public Nuisance and 

 The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The officer explained that the most relevant objective in relation to this hearing was 
the protection of children from harm. 
 
In terms of guidance on how to classify a film, it was recommended that the Sub-
Committee use the British Board of Film Classification Guidelines. A copy of this 
document was attached to the agenda at Annex 1. 
 
The Sub-Committee had the following options: 
 

(1) Approve the film for all ages 
 

(2) Approve the film but with an age classification 
 

(3) Refuse to give approval for the film to be shown. 
 
The officer reminded the Sub-Committee that they must give clear reasons for the 
decision that they made.   
 
Members of the Sub Committee, having previously viewed the film, withdrew to 
consider their decision. 
 
Having given consideration to British Board of Film Classification guide it was 
RESOLVED that the film be classified as PG.  Reasons given were that the 
emotional theme of the film and the realistic depiction of parental death from cancer 
could be upsetting to children and that parents may therefore consider it advisable to 
view the film with their child/children in order to provide guidance and support during 
and afterwards.   
 
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr L Taylor) 
 
Note: - Report previously circulated and attached to Minutes. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.20 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


